
 

 

 
MEETING: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

  
DATE: Wednesday, 8th June 2022 

  
TIME: 2.00 p.m. 
  

VENUE: Committee Room - Bootle Town Hall, Trinity Road, Bootle, L20 7AE 
  

 
 Member 

 
 

 Cllr. Ian Moncur (Chair) 
Cllr. Paul Cummins 

Cllr. Mhairi Doyle, M.B.E. 
Deborah Butcher 
Martin Birch 

Margaret Jones 
Dr. Rob Caudwell 

Fiona Taylor 
Peter Chamberlain 
Ged Sheridan 

Superintendent Graeme Robson 
Lorraine Webb 
Andrew Booth 

Angela White 
Louise Shepherd 

Bill Bruce 
Sir David Dalton 
 

  
 

 
 

 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Amy Dyson, Democratic Services Officer 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2045 
 Fax:  

 E-mail: amy.dyson@sefton.gov.uk 
 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 

Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 

please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 

 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 

he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 
of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 

he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation. 

 
Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 

representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 

from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 

meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 
 

 

3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2022 

 

 

4.   Sub Group Updates (Pages 9 - 28) 

 Report of the Director of Public Health 
 

 

5.   Sefton Health Communications Engagement and 

Information Group - Quarterly Update 
(Pages 29 - 

34) 

 Report of the Head of Communications and Engagement, 

NHS South Sefton CCG and NHS Southport and Formby 
CCG 
 

 

6.   Health Transition  

 Presentation of the Accountable Officer for NHS South 
Sefton and NHS Southport and Formby CCG, and Executive 
Director for Health and Social Care and Place Director 

Designate 
 

 

7.   Early Help Partnership Board Update (Pages 35 - 

42) 

 Report of the Assistant Director of Operations, Mersey Care 
 

 

8.   Anchor Institutions (Pages 43 - 



50) 

 Presentation of the Director of Strategic Partnerships NHS 
South Sefton and NHS Southport and Formby CCGs 

 

 

9.   South Sefton Primary Care Network Strategic Priorities  

 Presentation of the Primary Care Network Clinical Director 
 

 

10.   Sefton Online Health, Care and Wellbeing App Library (Pages 51 - 

58) 

 Report of the Associate Director of Digital, NHS Informatics 
Merseyside 
 

 

11.   The State of Ageing (Pages 59 - 

80) 

 Report of the Deputy Programme Manager, Living Well 
Sefton 

 

 

12.   Parental Conflict (Pages 81 - 
86) 

 Report of the Head of Communities 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”  

 

1 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE BALLROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 
TRINITY ROAD,  BOOTLE, L20 7AE 

ON WEDNESDAY 9TH MARCH, 2022 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Moncur (in the Chair) (Sefton Council) 
Councillors Cummins (Sefton Council), Councillor 

Doyle (Sefton Council), Deborah Butcher (Sefton 
Council), Margaret Jones (Sefton Council), 
Dr. Rob Caudwell (Southport and Formby Clinical 

Commissioning Group), Fiona Taylor (NHS Sefton 
Clinical Commissioning Groups), Angela White 

(Sefton Council for Voluntary Service) and Bill Bruce 
(Healthwatch Sefton) 

 

 
35. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Andrew Booth (Sefton 
Advocacy), Peter Chamberlain (South Sefton Clinical Commissioning 

Group), Sir David Dalton (Liverpool University Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust) and Ged Sheridan (Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service) and 

Lorraine Webb (Venus Charity). 
 
Clare Morgan attended on behalf of Sir David Dalton, representing 

Liverpool University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust. 
 

Mark Thomas attended on behalf of Ged Sheridan, representing 
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service. 
 

36. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2021 be confirmed 

as a correct record.  
  

 
37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 

 
38. SUBGROUP UPDATES  

 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health that 
provided an update and summary of activity from the five identified sub-

groups:  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 9TH MARCH, 2022 
 

2 

(1) Children and Young People Partnership Board (CYPPB) which meets 
bi-monthly, and had met once since the last update on 14th December 

2021. The following items were discussed: Education, Employment 
and Training, Early Help Partnership Board update and a report on 

Mental Health Resilience.  
(2) Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Continuous Improvement 

Board (SEND CIB) which meets bi-monthly and had met twice since 

the last update, on 23rd November 2021 and 11th January 2022.  
(3) Adults Forum which had not met since the last report.  

(4) Health and Wellbeing Executive which had met once since the last 
report. 

(5) It had been agreed at the Stakeholder Outbreak Management Board 

on Friday 12 November 2021 that the wider partnership Outbreak 
Board would be incorporated into the Health Protection Forum.   

 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the report be noted.  
  

 
39. INTEGRATED COMMUNICATIONS AND ENGAGEMENT UPDATE  

 

The Board considered the report of the Head of Communications and 
Engagement NHS South Sefton CCG and NHS Southport and Formby 

CCG and the co-chair of Sefton Health Communications, Engagement and 
Information Group (SHCEIG), which provided the latest quarterly update 
on the work of the SHCEIG.  

 
The update reported on the SHCEIG’s achievements since the last report 

and outlined its next steps. An overview of current communications and 
engagement forums and structures was also presented.  
 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the report be noted.  
  
 

40. DEMENTIA AND SOCIAL CARE USAGE PRE AND DURING THE 
PANDEMIC  

 
The Board considered the remote presentation of Senior Research Fellow, 
Department of Primary Care and Mental Health, The University of 

Liverpool.  
 

The presentation outlined the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on care 
home visitation and care delivery in the UK. It covered from community to 
care home during COVID-19 and included details of qualitative research. 

The presentation offered recommendations regarding care homes during 
and after pandemics.  

 
RESOLVED:  

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 9TH MARCH, 2022 
 

3 

 
That the presentation be noted.  

  
 

41. CCG UPDATE ON DEMENTIA OFFER  

 
The Board considered an updated presentation of the Chief Officer of NHS 

Southport and Formby Clinical Commissioning Group and NHS South 
Sefton Clinical Commissioning Group and the Executive Director of Adult 

Social Care and Health, Sefton Council.  
 
The presentation covered local demographics, prevalence, diagnosis 

rates, the impact from Covid, recommendations and milestones and 
governance.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the presentation be noted.  
  

 
42. PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT  

 

The Board considered a presentation from the Director of Public Health. 
The Director of Public Health was required to produce an independent 

annual report on the health and wellbeing of their population, highlighting 
key issues. The 2021 annual report for Sefton took the form of a short 
video, rather than a written report, and focused on the coronavirus 

pandemic, looking at its impact across a number of sectors, the key 
partnership working, and the lessons learned along the way. The video 

was circulated to Members prior to the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the presentation be noted; and 

(2) Members of the Board be encouraged to circulate the Public Health 
Annual Report to relevant partners and organisations.  

 
43. HOUSING STRATEGY 2022 - 2027  

 

The Board considered the report of the Head of Economic Growth and 
Housing which provided an overview of the process to refresh the 
Council’s Housing Strategy specifically focusing on health and wellbeing 

priorities in the borough.  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) The report be noted; and 

(2) further updates on the delivery framework of the strategy be 
presented to the Board at future meetings.   

 
44. HEALTH AND WELLBEING DEVELOPMENT  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 9TH MARCH, 2022 
 

4 

 
The Board considered the report of the Executive Director for Adult Social 

Care and Health which set out the detail of the recently concluded Health 
and Wellbeing Board Development programme, its outcomes and next 

steps.  
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the report be noted;  

(2) the proposed development steps be agreed;  
(3) further reports on the Forward Plan and terms of reference will be 

initially received by the Health and Wellbeing Executive for approval 

before submission to the Board be agreed; and 
(4) permission be sought from the Leader of the Council to extend the 

Board’s Membership to include representatives from Southport and 
Ormskirk NHS Trust and the decision to be ratified through Council.  

 
45. SHAPING CARE TOGETHER  

 

The Board considered the presentation of the Chief Officer of NHS 
Southport and Formby Clinical Commissioning Group and NHS South 
Sefton Clinical Commissioning Group.  

 
The presentation emphasised the importance on engagement and outlined 

headline engagements and themes to date as well as next steps and a 
timeline of activity. 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the presentation be noted.   
  
 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Report to: Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
 

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 8 June 
2022 

Subject: Sub Committee Updates 
 

Report of: Director of Public 
Health 

 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio:  
 

Is this a Key 

Decision: 
N Included in 

Forward Plan: 

No. 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

N 
 

 
Summary: 

 

This report is to present to the Health and Wellbeing Board a summary of activity from 
the five identified subgroups. This is activity since the last report received by the board 

on the 10th March 2022.  
 
Recommendation(s): 

 

The updates are received and noted by the Board 

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
The Board is asked to routinely receive and note updates to ensure compliance with 

required governance standards 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 
None 

 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs 

 

There are direct revenue costs associated with the recommendation in this report 
 
(B) Capital Costs 

 

There are no direct capital costs associated with the recommendation in this report 
 
Implications of the Proposals: 

 
Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets): 

 

None identified by the contents of the report  

P
[...]
22  
 
Background Papers: 
 

There are no background papers available for inspection. 
 

 
 
1.Introduction 

 
As agreed at the December 2019 meeting of the Health and Wellbeing board (the 

Board) has agreed to receive a standard agenda item of summarised activity of its 
formal sub groups. 
 

The subgroups are identified as: the Children & Young People Partnership Board, the 
SEND Continuous Improvement Board, the Adults Forum, the Health and Wellbeing 

Board Executive and the Health Protection Forum. 
 
2.Children and Young People Partnership Board  

 
This update details the activity of a meeting held on the 9th February 2022. The Group 

met and discussed Youth Offending Cohort, highlighting that a series of papers had been 
presented to Sefton Improvement Board recently on the issue of suicide and suicide 
attempts by some of these young people.  The Group used the information for a critical 

learning review and to consider what support may be available.  
 

The Youth Offending board are currently looking at the Voice of the Child and bringing 
young people previously known to YOT on the Board.  There is currently a self-
evaluation process ongoing around the partnership, and 5 local Youth Justice 

Partnerships, and they are to report back, and they will look at how they will deliver 
against the priorities. The Group discussed the importance of Mental Health 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

 

assessments as well as targeted support as well as target support to ensure this cohort 
is not unduly at risk of not being in employment or training.  

 
The Board also received an update on the development of the Sefton Partnership and 

the wider Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care System.  
 
The Board also discussed the Progress in Children’s Services, noting that the Annual 

Conversationas taken place with Ofsted on 27.01.22 together with the expected 
inspection. A discussion on the national and regional recruitment challenge to Children’s 

Social Care took place. The board noted that work is continuing on sufficiency and 
Higher Needs Funding (HNF) including looking at resourcing places going forward, this 
has included allocation of some capital funding to extend primary places in Special 

Schools. The interim Director of Children’s Services highlighted ongoing improvement 
work to address high level of caseloads, decrease in the number of care proceedings 

since the previous update and the establishment of a dedicated assessment function. 
The board noted that the permanent Director, Marin Birch has now been appointed.  
 
3. Special Educational Needs & Disabilities Continuous Improvement Board 
(SENDCIB) 

 
SENDCIB met on the 22nd of March. The board noted an increase in referrals in line with 
national trends. Performance information reflected that new assessments had dropped 

significantly which was escalated to Sefton Council Executive Leadership Team (ELT) 
due to capacity issues.  There are four new case workers brought in from an agency to 

assist although because of these capacity issues. Four new agency case workers have 
been recruited to assist capacity issues. The impact of COVID is also felt to have 
affected performance. The Board received a report on transitions highlighting current 

position and the development plans for the next 12 months. An overview of complaints 
was received detailing some issues with communication and timelessness timeliness, 

there was one instance of ombudsmen compliant complaint being upheld 
4. Adults Forum  

 

The Adults Forum met on the 22nd of March. The meeting had a Dementia focus, with a 
review of the Alzheimer’s society profile for Sefton and associated action plan. The newly 

appointed Dementia lead for NHS South Sefton and NHS Southport and Formby CCGs 
was welcomed and the group discussed the most significant local issue a integrated 
approach will need to address these include:  

• Reiterating importance of early diagnosis  
• Sefton’s population profile.  

• Differences in performance with Liverpool  
• Support for carers who are supporting people with dementia 
b. This review is to inform a new model of Day Opportunities offer following the Impact of 

COVID on this service area and the need for continuous improvement. This has 
highlighted the need for a more flexible model and shift in expectations for younger 

service users. Following the Day Opportunities consultation, a new purchasing model will 
be developed by the Commissioning team to ensure the outcomes highlighted by the 
consultation can be realised in Sefton.  

 
5.Health and Wellbeing Executive  

 
The Health and Wellbeing Executive (the “Executive”) has met 3 times since the last 
report. On the 10th  of March, 28th April, and at an extraordinary meeting on the 16th of 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



 

 

(May. The Executive has continued to receive performance and financial information on 
the Better Care fund, offered oversight of the development of refreshed terms of 

reference for the Board and the development of a performance framework following the 
LGA lead development sessions. The Executive has also continued to oversee proposals 

for the establishment of place-based governance arrangements to meet the 
requirements of the Health and Care act to be enacted on the 1st of July 2022. The 
Executive has also received updates around work to expand the current Better Care 

Fund. Appended to this report is the Better Care Fund end of year report which is 
required by NHS England by the 27th of May, this has been agreed by the Chair on behalf 

of the Board, subject to receipt by the Board.  
 
6.Health Protection Forum 

 
The Health Protection Forum met on the 28th of April 2022 for a development session. 

The terms of reference and work of the Group was reviewed as the Group has not met 
since early 2020. The scope of the Group is around health protection issues affecting 
people in Sefton. The Group will seek assurance and will receive reports from partners 

and subgroups, and task and finish groups. The Forum will report to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

 
Initial topics discussed for work-plan include: 
•            Seasonal flu and COVID 19 

•            Screening and immunisations 
•            Drug related deaths  

•            Blood borne viruses (and HIV) 
 
The Group will hold the first formal meeting in June 2022 and will initially meet every two 

months. 
 
7.Other updates  

 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is required to receive and note changes to Pharmacies 

in its area from NHS England. From January 2022 to date the following notifications have 
been received: 

 

Pharmacy  Notifications  

Care +  Relocation to Shakespeare St Southport 

M&B 
Healthcare Ltd 

now operating as Maghull Pharmacy at 158A Liverpool 
Road North Maghull 

Lloyds 
Pharmacies 

Change to Pharmacies opening hours 

Crosby Road 
Pharmacy  

Crosby Road Pharmacy (FK516) will be merging with 
Higgins Pharmacy (FFW97) on 22/03/22 

24/7 Medicine 
Ltd 

Application for inclusion in a pharmaceutical list at 15 
Stuart Rd, 

Waterloo, Liverpool, L22 4QR in respect of distance 
selling premises 

 

Sharief 

Healthcare 

Amalgamation of 77 & 59 Crosby Road North 

 
8.Conclusion  

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

The Board is asked to receive and note the contents of the report and to await 

further updates as part of the standard agenda going forward 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



Better Care Fund 2021-22 Year-end Template
1. Guidance

Overview
The Better Care Fund (BCF) reporting requirements are set out in the BCF Planning Requirements document for 2021-22, which supports the aims of the BCF 
Policy Framework and the BCF programme; jointly led and developed by the national partners Department of Health (DHSC), Department for Levelling Up, 
Hosusing and Communities, NHS England (NHSE), Local Government Association (LGA), working with the Association of Directors of Adult Social Services 
(ADAS
[...]
upporting the development and delivery of a communications and 

engagement strategy for Sefton Partnership, led by the CCG/LA Senior Communications & Engagement Group (see Appendix: Sefton Place 

Communications & Engagement Organisational Chart).  

SHCEIG is co-chaired by the head of communications and engagement at NHS South Sefton and NHS Southport and Formby CCGs and the 

health protection lead from Sefton Council’s Public Health team and it meets fortnightly. Members comprise communications and engagement 

representatives from local NHS services, the council, and representatives from Sefton CVS and Healthwatch Sefton.  

 

  

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 5



 

Update 

Achievements since last report (March 2022)  Next steps  

 The SHCEIG has produced information packs and toolkits on 
COVID-19 vaccinations, Living with COVID-19, information 
on accessing health advice and services over Easter and 
other public health priorities for cascade across a broad 
network of community gatekeepers, including VCF partners. 
 

 Urgent/Emergency Care Working Group have co-created a 
leaflet aimed at promoting good health and wellbeing and 
signposting to appropriate health and care services which 
has been distributed to key areas across Sefton.  

 
 The People and Communities Working Group has provided a 

briefing on content from a recent King’s Fund Conference 
and learnings for Sefton Partnership, PMO and the 
Engagement and Patient Experience Group (EPEG). 

 
 The group has supported the launch of Sefton Partnership’s 

Orcha health app library, the introduction of Schwartz Rounds 
for staff members celebrating care, compassion and empathy 
and the announcement of the designate director of place. 

 

 As well as engaging with partners on developments at Sefton 
Partnership, the ICB and the Children’s and Young People’s 
Improvement Board, the group has connected with new 
colleagues from Southport and Ormskirk Hospital’s Maternity 
Voices Partnership, new
[...]
eport of: Communities  

 

Wards Affected: All 

Cabinet Portfolio:  
Children’s Social Care 

Is this a Key 

Decision: 
No Included in 

Forward Plan: 
No 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

No  

 
Summary: 
 

This report summarises the role, remit and membership of the Early Help Partnership 
Group. It highlights strengths and areas of ongoing challenge, before detailing future 

priorities. 
 
 

Recommendation(s): 

 

To note this report 
 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

Board provides oversight to this area of work 

 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

Not applicable  

 

What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

(A) Revenue Costs 

There are no revenue costs identified within this report. 

 

(B) Capital Costs 

There are no capital costs identified within this report. 

Implications of the Proposals: 

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):  

There are no resource implications 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Legal Implications: N/A 

 

Equality Implications: 

There are no equality implications.  

Climate Emergency Implications: 

The recommendations within this report will  

Have a positive impact  N 

Have a neutral impact Y 

Have a negative impact N 

The Author has undertaken the Climate Emergency training for 

report authors 

 

N 

 

 

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose: 

 

Protect the most vulnerable: The Early Help Partnership Group provides oversight and 

secures evidence that partners ensure people who are receiving early help are 

safeguarded and early help is delivering positive outcomes. 

Facilitate confident and resilient communities: It aims to ensure that people of all ages 

receive timely, well-co-ordinated and good quality early help services.   

Commission, broker and provide core services: N/A 

Place – leadership and influencer: The Early Help Partnership group represents the 

offer across place for Early Help 

Drivers o
[...]
 prescribe apps to support individuals’ 

health and wellbeing.   

 We will continue to monitor the use of the website and the apps that are 

prescribed to provide us with insight regarding the resident cohorts using the 

platform 

 We will gather qualitative feedback from our partners and residents to 

evidence the value and support the online app library is having is assisting the 

safe navigation of app 

 We will work with our partners to explore further opportunities to expand the 

ability to prescribe apps at the point of care/support 

  

Page 56

Agenda Item 10



 

Sef ton Health and Wellbeing Board – Sef ton’s Online Health, Care and Wellbeing App Library             Page 7 of 7 
 

Appendix 

Publications 

Information regarding Sefton adoption of ORCHA to support our residents access to 

the online health app library have been shared in local and national publications.  

Namely Champion Newspaper publications on 4th May 2022 and Digital Health 

online on 22nd April 2022. 

 

 

 

 

1 

                                                 
1  www.champnews.com/papers/pdf/NS1822.pdf  
2  www.digitalhealth.net/2022/04/industry-news-in-brief-60/ 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 10

http://www.champnews.com/papers/pdf/NS1822.pdf
http://www.digitalhealth.net/2022/04/industry-news-in-brief-60/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

25/05/2022 

 

Dear Health and Wellbeing Board Member,  

 

Re: Centre for Better Ageing - The State of Ageing 2022 

Please see enclosed a report to the Board which provides a summary version of a report by 

the Centre for Better Ageing. Justine Shenton, Deputy Programme Manager, Living Well 

Sefton, Sefton CVS will be attending to present the report and respond to any questions the 
board may have.  

 

Kind Regards,  

 

Eleanor Moulton.  

Integrated Social Care and Health Manager.  

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



State of Ageing 2022

The State 
of Ageing 

[...]
geing-better.org.uk

Reproduction of the findings of this report by third
parties is permitted. We ask that you notify us of
planned usage at digital@ageing-better.org.uk
 
The Centre for Ageing Better creates change in policy 
and practice informed by evidence and works with 
partners across England to improve employment, 
housing, health and communities.

Page 80

Agenda Item 11

https://www.ageing-better.org.uk/state-of-ageing  


 

 

Report to: Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
 

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 8 June 
2022 

Subject: Reducing Parental Conflict- Promoting Positive Relationships 
 

Report of: Head of 
Communities 

 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio:  
 

Is this a Key 

Decision: 
No Included in 

Forward Plan: 
No 
 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

No 

 
Summary: 

This report provides a summary of the work carried out across parts of Sefton’s Early 

Help partnership. It details the importance of and the ongoing work to reduce parental 
conflict, helping families to reach their potential, prevent issues from escalating and 
enabling them to lead happier and healthier lives. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

 

(1) To note this report 
 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 
 

The report highlights a key area of preventative work, which harnesses the use of 
external funding.  
 

 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs 

 

The revenue costs are entirely funded via the Reducing Parental Conflict 
Grant, provided by the Department for Works and Pensions’. 

 
(B) Capital Costs 

 

 There are no additional capital costs associated with this paper’ 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 81

Agenda Item 12



 

 

Implications of the Proposals: 

 
Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):  

 

N/A 

Legal Implications: 

N/A 
 

Equality Implications: 

There are no equality implications 

 

Climate Emergency Implications: 

 

The recommendations within this report will  

Have a positive impact  N 

Have
[...]

	8 Anchor Institutions
	10 Sefton Online Health, Care and Wellbeing App Library
	11 The State of Ageing
	The-State-of-Ageing-2022-online

	12 Parental Conflict



Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”  

 

1 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 
TRINITY ROAD, BOOTLE, L20 7AE 

ON WEDNESDAY 8TH JUNE, 2022 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Moncur (in the Chair) (Sefton Council) 
Councillor Cummins (Sefton Council), Councillor 

Doyle (Sefton Council), Deborah Butcher (Sefton 
Council), Margaret Jones (Sefton Council), 
Dr. Rob Caudwell (Southport and Formby Clinical 

Commissioning Groups), Fiona Taylor (NHS Sefton 
Clinical Commissioning Groups), Peter Chamberlain 

(South Sefton Clinical Commissioning Group), and 
Andrew Booth(Sefton Advocacy) 

 

 
46. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Louise Shepherd (Alder Hey 
Children’s NHS Foundation Trust), Lorraine Webb (Venus Charity) and 

Angela White (Sefton Council for Voluntary Service).  
 

47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 

interests were received. 
 

48. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That subject to the following addition to Minute No. 41 - CCG Update on 

Dementia Offer, the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2022 be 
confirmed as a correct record: 
 

(2)         the dissent of Councillor Cummins from the above decision be 
recorded. 

 
49. SUB GROUP UPDATES  

 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health that 
provided an update and summary of activity from the five identified sub-

groups:  
 
(1) Children and Young People Partnership Board (CYPPB) which meets 

bi-monthly, and had met once since the last update on 9 February 
2022. The Group discussed the Youth Offending Cohort and received 

an update on the development of the Sefton Partnership and the 
wider Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care System.  



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 8TH JUNE, 2022 
 

2 

(2) Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Continuous Improvement 
Board (SEND CIB) which meets bi-monthly and had met once since 

the last update, on 22 March 2022.  
(3) Adults Forum which had met once since the last update, on 22 March 

2022. The meeting had a dementia focus.  
(4) Health and Wellbeing Executive which had met three times since the 

last update, on 10 March 2022, 28 April 2022 and on 16 May 2022. 

The Executive had received updates around the Better Care Fund, 
including the end of year report for 2021/22 which was appended to 

this agenda item for approval from the Board.  
(5) Health Protection Forum which had met once since the last update, 

on 28 April 2022. The Group will hold its first formal meeting in June 

2022 and will initially meet every two months to discuss the following 
topics for the work-plan: Seasonal flu and COVID 19, screening and 

immunisations, drug related death and blood borne viruses (and HIV). 
 
The Board also received an update on changes to Pharmacies in its area 

from NHS England.  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report be noted; and 

(2) the Better Care Fund end of year report be approved.  
 

 
50. SEFTON HEALTH COMMUNICATIONS ENGAGEMENT AND 

INFORMATION GROUP - QUARTERLY UPDATE  

 
The Board considered the report of the Head of Communications and 

Engagement, NHS South Sefton Clinical Commissioning Group and NHS 
Southport and Formby Clinical Commissioning Group. The report is 
received by the Board on a quarterly basis and it updated the Board on the 

achievements and next steps of the Sefton Health Communications, 
Engagement and Information Group (SHCEIG).  

 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the report be noted.  
  

 
51. HEALTH TRANSITION  

 

The Board considered the presentation of the Accountable Officer for NHS 
South Sefton Clinical Commissioning Group and NHS Southport and 

Formby Clinical Commissioning Group, and Executive Director for Health 
and Social Care and Place Director Designate. The presentation outlined 
the Clinical Commissioning Groups’ achievements between 2013-2022 as 

well as the work done during the pandemic. The presentation also covered 
the future of health and social care in Sefton.  

 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 8TH JUNE, 2022 
 

3 

The Board expressed its thanks and appreciation for Fiona Taylor, who 
was departing her role as NHS South Sefton Clinical Commissioning 

Group and NHS Southport and Formby Clinical Commissioning Group, 
and acknowledged Fiona’s contributions to Sefton as a borough and its 

residents.  
 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the presentation be noted.  

  
 

52. EARLY HELP PARTNERSHIP BOARD UPDATE  

 
The Board received the report of the Assistant Director of Operations, 

Mersey Care NHS Foundation Trust, which summarised the role, remit 
and membership of the Early Help Partnership Group, established in 
Summer 2019, by highlighting strengths and areas of ongoing challenge 

and detailed future priorities.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
 

53. ANCHOR INSTITUTIONS  

 
The Board considered the presentation of the Director of Strategic 

Partnerships NHS South Sefton and NHS Southport and Formby Clinical 
Commissioning Groups. The presentation offered an overview of 

discussions that took place at Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care 
Partnership Engagement Sessions surrounding Anchor Institutions and 
ICB Engagement Strategy. 

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the presentation be noted.  
  

 
54. SOUTH SEFTON PRIMARY CARE NETWORK AND SOUTHPORT AND 

FORMBY PRIMARY CARE NETWORK STRATEGIC PRIORITIES  

 
The Board considered the presentations of the South Sefton Primary Care 

Network Clinical Director and the Southport and Formby Primary Care 
Network Clinical Director. The presentations gave an overview of each 

Primary Care Network, their aims and successes, future developments 
and associated risks.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the presentations be noted.  
  



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD- WEDNESDAY 8TH JUNE, 2022 
 

4 

 
55. SEFTON ONLINE HEALTH, CARE AND WELLBEING APP LIBRARY  

 
The Board received the report of the Associate Director of Digital, NHS 

Informatics Merseyside which outlined the purpose, background, 
approach, benefits and next steps of the Sefton Online Health, Care and 
Wellbeing App Library which launched on 8 March 2022.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the report be noted.  
  

 
56. THE STATE OF AGEING  

 
The Board received the report of the Deputy Programme Manager, Living 
Well Sefton which provided a summary version of a report by the Centre 

for Better Ageing. The report outlined how the State of Ageing in England 
was and offered recommendations on what needed to happen to address 

this.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the report be noted.  

  
 

57. PARENTAL CONFLICT  

 
The Board received the report of the Head of Communities which provided 

a summary of the work carried out across parts of Sefton’s Early Help 
partnership. It detailed the importance of and the ongoing work to reduce 
parental conflict, helping families to reach their potential, prevent issues 

from escalating and enabling them to lead happier and healthier lives.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
 

 


